-
< [ “:\

Declision No. “ O

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COLIISSION OF TR STATS OF CALIFORNIL

In the Matver of tie Aspplication of

R. G. XIOLL, INC. LTD., & coTZpora-

$ion, for authority %o charge less Application No. 21539
than minimum rates, under the pro-

visions of the Highway cerriers?

Ac‘\:.

Eawaxd . Berol, for applicent.

Zlmer Westlake and J. G. Breslin, for Californie-

Tawaiian Suger Relining Corporation, Ltd.

T. Bischofr, for SoutieIn Californis Freight

Lines.

c. Renwick and U. E. 1ove, +or Union Pacific

Railroad Company.

. . Tilley, for Paciric Electric Rallwey Compaxy-.

~ua=% Russel, for lotor Truck Assn. of Southerm Californiea.

7. Xendell, Zor Bekins Ven Lines, Inc.

=. Lyons end F. C. Nelson, ror Southern Pecific Coxpany,

pacific Notor Treasport Company end Pacilic Motor Truck-

ing Coxpeny.

G. B, Duffy end F. P. Euwsst, by F. P. Hurst, for The
3tchison, Topeka ead Sente Fe Railway Company. .

ceo. S. Schpeider, for restern warehouse and Transfer Cox-
pany, Testern Sugss Refinery and Spreckels Suger Company.

4]

F‘l

et

BY TES COMMISSION:

In this proceelding, the applicent, 2 nighwey comtract car=
rier, seeks authority under Section 1l of the Eighway Cerriers® Act, o
obsesve Tates lover than the minimuzm ~ates esteblished for the frans-
nortatioz of sugexr froxm Los Angeles and 1Long Reach Harbors on the one

hend to Los Angeles, Glendesle, Pesadena ond Santa Aps on the other.

: The establisbed winimum rates Lfrol which eppliceat is here seek~
ing relicf are swose prescrided in end by Decision NO. 30210 of Oc-
rober 11, 1937, in pazt "MIT of Case Yo. 4088.




The matter was subnitted at e public hearirg had at Los
Angeles on November 3, 1937, belfore Exeminer Mulgrew.

The tabulation which follows shows the sgught rates, the
established rates, the rates charged prior to the estedblishment of
minimun retes and sumzerizes the data contalned in applicant's cost

studies submitted at the hearing:

2 20k
Los Angeles Costs and Rates in cents per 100 Pounds,
and excent as ovherwise indiecated
Long Zeach Miglmum welgnt in Pounds
Earbors 0,000 10,000 20,000
™ (I (el (o)1 (4) ()T (o) (4] [T (eI (4]

Los Angeles [11 114* 7.5/10.48] 8.5/14*%| 6.5| 7.86/7.5/21% 5. |5.325
Glendale  [14.8]1¢ 9.5?14.53111.3 14 | 8 |10.89/8.1j21 7 [7.57
Pasadena §14.e§14 31.5215.36 11.8{14 {10 |11.45(8.1i21 7.755

Sante Ane i;s.si14 8 |13.25{10.8{14 | 7 | s.0als.1{zn 6.755
; i ] !

Column 1 ~ Sought rates. Subject to a minimum annuel tonnege
of 12,000 vons from the polints of origin specified
to points of destination withir the territory em-
braced by Part MM of Case No. 4088, supre, and %o

Lt o ok i -
ruleg and regu-atzonu set Torth in the oxder in

Decision No. 29480 and 25 Modified in thet proceed-

Zstevlished minimum Pates.

Contract rates superseded by the ostablishment of
minimum retes in and by Decision No. 30210.
Applicant's costs.

Rates In dollars per shipment.

Rates chowa apply from Los Angeles Zaxbor.
From Long 3each Farbor rates are as follows:

Minimun Welght Qate

7,500 pounds $13 ver shipment
10,000 pounds 13 cents pexr 100 vpounds
20,000 pounds $19.50 per shipment

g The texritory referred 0 1s bounded by San Fernando and Burbank
on the noxth, San Diego and San Tsidro on the south, the Pacific
Ccean on the west, and Redlands, Tucalps, Semet Talley and Escondido

on the east.

S Its cost studlies embrace operations during the months of May, Juze
end July, 1937. They were said to reflect actual Ifigures for invest-

-

-2-




¥itresses for the applicant testified that i+ had been per-
forming the transportation services in issue under coutract with the
California~Eewaiien Suger Refizing Corporation, Lid., contiauously
for the past three years; that for the year ending Septexber 1937 it
hed hendled 28,998 <ons of suger within the territory cmbraced dy
Port MM of Case No. 4088, supra; that 23,034 tons of this total ton-
nage were moved beiween the points where relief 1s here soughi; that
sueh tonnmeges are representative of movements In preceding years;
thet there exe no shipments of less than 7,300 pounds transported,
the normal movement deing in lots of 7,500, 10,000 and 20,000 pounds;
“hat the size of tae shipments precludes the necessity of a rovenent
through cerrierts terminels, affording the applicent the opportunity

of transporting she propexrty direccetly from point of origin %o destine-

tion; thet slthough there 1s soxe rluctuation ia the volume o the

tonnage transported per moatk, tie movement is not seasongl in cher-

3 (concluded)
ment, taxes end licenses, insurance, rent, fuel, lubricents, repairs,
and overkead. Tages of drivers and helpers were represenied as hav~
ing been adjusted so as to imclude wage inereases subsequently oexper-
jenced. Certain items of expense, however, were estimatved, based
wpor epplicant's Judgmemt. These include Zeturn on investment {cal-
culated at 50% of &% of cost) and depreciation (computed on & &-year
Yesis atser dedueting tire cost and salvage value). Other Ltems of
expense, namely, %ire cost and miles operated were esitimated by use

* rigures conteined in the cost stuly of Senior Engimeexr Chesaut, of
the Commission’s Trensportation Department (Exhidlit UV-2 in Cease XNo.
4088, supra). Costs thus camputed were contrasited with Ehose celcu;
lated by use of the figures and bages contained iz said Zxhidvis TV-2.
On shipments subjeet to 7,500 and 10,000 poundcc minzima applicint
costs were shown as exceeding those based on the Cheszut siudy. Thile
for shipments subdbject 0 =2 20,000 pound minimum, costs predicated
upon Chesnut's study exceed the spplicentts. Eowever, e sougb.f
rates at the letier minimum axe in excess of the cocts based on the

Cheszut stdy.

-
U'Q




acter; that the property is received at end delivered to points
readlly acceossible to gpplicant's equipment; and that the applicant
is convinced that it caanot retain this traffic wnder the establish-
ed rates. Counsel for applicant stressed his clientts reliance on
vhis Uraffic in the past and his need to retein it for the future.
He argued that the vproposed rates will return costs and a reasoneble
ororit.

The position of the shipper, Califormig-Fewaiien Sugar Re-
Tining Corporation Itd., as expressed by its manager of traffic and
distribution is that tho estadlished rates are so high that it is
practically impossible to pay them in the coansuming area involved.
Ee stated that several alternatives to the existing method of dis-
tridbution are now recelving consideration, among them the sale of
sugar F.0.B. plant Crockett or F.0.B. San Francisco amnd the purchsse
or lease of ecuipment for proprietary truck operation. Although
conceding thet his studies in this regard had rot progressed to the
voint where he could form any ovinion as to what chenged method cf
distridution might be pursued in the event this application is denied
ne indicated that there was little if any llkellihood of & continua-
tion of the present system of distridbution unless the sought reliefl

"1s granted.

Another feactor which the Commission was urged to consider

was the effect of disruption of the present method of distridution
upon intrastate coastwise vessel operation amd upon public utllity
warehouse storege of this property. It wﬁs represented that the
revenue losses which these utilities would suffer in the event of
the loss of +this business would seriously impair, if not destroy,

thelr ability “o continue to serve the public im thelr respective




4
capacities.

Western Warehouse end Transfer Compeny, a highway contract
carrier, opposed the granting of the epplication unless comparedble
rates were extended to 1t concurrently with epplicent for similar
transportation services it renders for Vestern Suger Refinery ané
Spreckels Sugar Co. If the protestant's operations are substantially
vhe seme as those of the zpplicant here and the some relief is de-
sired, an aprropriate espplication should be £iled.

It seems clear thet applicant's costs are predicated wpon
the avallability of a large volume of sﬁgar sraffic and that eny
substential reduction in the tonnage to be transported would resuls
in higher operating costs. It follows that epplicant has not justi-
Tied the sought rates et an annuel minimum tomnage of 12,000 “ons
within the territory embraced by Part ™M™ of Case No. 4088, supra,
Nelither has It been conclusively shownqtﬁat the minimur annual toa-
nage in conmection with movements from Los Angeles and Long Beack
Zarbors vo the four speceific noints of destination Involved should

be related to the annual tonnage transported within Paxrt mMI" terri-

tory. The record shows that for the year ending Septembe5 i937,

23,034 tons vicre moved between the points where relief is here sought
and that thic tonnege ic represertetive of previous years. Although
it would epvear that this tozrage might be reasonably reduced without
meterially affecting costs it seems evident that a reduetion to the

provosed minimum basis of 12,000 tozs per yeer would seriously impalr

&

Witnesses testifying with regard to these pheses of the matter
were of the opinion that dlscontinuence of the present system of
dis=ribution would cause a serious inroad uvporn what little coast-
wise vesscel sraffic remained, whick might necessitate abardonment
of service by the two stezmship lines now operating; and thet suck
discortinuance would preclude any »ossibility of profitable warehouse
operation et Los Angeles or Long 3each Zarbors by the werohousemen

dependent upon this traffic.




epplicentts abilidy to perxform tke sezvice under the proposed rates.
On this record the minimum anmuel tonrage regquirement should not de
less then 18,000 tors. With this modificetion and 2 slight upwerd
pdjustmont of the suggested rates applicant's proposal sppesTs o b
well supported by the evidexce erd should be epproved. Eowever,
theze Lindings are necesserily predicated upon existing concditions.
The possibility of chapged conditions which might require modificetion
of “he rates found justified hexeiz leads %0 the conclusion thet the
relicf to be authorized should be limited %o a definite period. Ac-
cordingly the application w111 ve grented for o period of one year.
I uﬁon.its expiration the cerriex is of the opinfor that an extez-
sion is justified ex eppropriate epplication requesting such actiox

should be filed.

The matter having been duly hee=d and submitted,
IT IS EERESY ORDERSD thet gpplicent R. G. X¥moll, Inc. Lide
ve snd it is hexedy authorized to assess and collcctlrates less than

those esteblished in Necision No. 29480 and a5 nodiZied in Cacse Xo.

4088, Pext ™iT, bul nét lece then the rates sel +orth In Appendix

N attache& hereto and by this =cfesence mede & part hereor,vro: the

trénsportation of suges between the points specified in said Appen-
gix "i". "
' m IS TERESY FURTESR ORCERED that the _euthority herein

grented skell expize one yezr ITom sne effective date of this oxder.

17 IS EERESY FURTEER ORDERED thet in all other respects the

r be end it is heredy deniea.

epplicatio




The effective date of thic oxder shell be twenty (20) days

Irom the date hereof.

. . ~
Dated at Sar Frazecisco, Celifornle, *thils A{ day of

-
Aj2eocc ba , 1937,

Commissioners




APPENDIX ™A™

APPLICATTON OF APPENDIX

The rates named In this appendix are subject to:

(&) The rules and regulations contained in Appendix "A" of
Decision No. 29480, and as modiried, in Case No. 4088, Part ™",

(b) A mirimum annual toanage of 18,000 tons. In the event
less then 18,000 tons are transported from and to the points named
end at rates no lower than those specified in this appendix, the
minimum charge for the property transported shall be no lower than
the charges applicadle et the rates provided in this appendix for
the property transported plus a sum determined by nultiplying the
difference between the aggregate weight of the sugar transported’
and 18,000 tons by $L.50 per ton unless a lower charge would accrue
by restating charges for the entire year at the minimm rates other-
wlse applicable, in which event such lower aggregate charge shell
apply.

Rates ir cents per 100 »ounds

FROM Minimum Welght In Pounds

Los Apgeles Harbor:

Long Beach Harbor

-
-
-
-

10,000 :  20.000

" e

TO
Los Angeles 7%
Glendale 8%
Pasadens 8%

Senta Ane 8%




